
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Monday, 11th April, 2022 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 

Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
Also available to view on: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 

 
 
 
 

 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 
1 April 2022 
 
Dear Member 
 
Audit Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Committee which will be 
held on Monday, 11th April, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes from the Audit Committee held on 28 February 2022. 

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 



 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Governance of Major Projects - Quarterly Update  M Henry   
 

8.   Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review - G Greaves   
(Pages 11 - 35) 
 

9.   Strategic and Annual Internal Audit Plans 2022/23 - F Haywood  (Pages 
36 - 59) 
 

10.   Budget Monitoring Report - January 2022 - C Holland   
(Pages 60 - 76) 
 

11.   Verbal Update on Audit Progress - M Drewery   
 

12.   Cabinet Forward Decisions List  (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

13.   Committee Work Programme  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

14.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the date of the next meeting of the Audit Committee will take 
place on 20 June 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
To: 
 
Audit Committee: Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, P Gidney, J Lowe (Chair), 
C Manning, C Morley (Vice-Chair), J Rust, A Ryves and M Storey 



 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance 
  
Management Team Representative: 
M Drewery, Assistant Director, Resources 
 
Appropriate Officers:  
Item 7  - Matthew Henry, Assistant Director 
Item 8  - Ged Greaves, Corporate Performance Manager# 
Item 9  - Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager 
Item 10 -   Carl Holland, Financial Services Manager 
Item 11 - Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director 



 
666 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 28th 
February, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Lowe (Chair) 
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, C Hudson (substitute for Councillor J Collop), 

C Manning, C Morley (Vice-Chair) and  
Mrs E Nockolds (substitute for Councillor P Gidney) 

 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance (via Zoom) 
 
Officers: 
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director – Resources/Management Team 
Representative 
Ged Greaves, Corporate Performance Manager 
Carl Holland, Financial Services Manager 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

A60   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Collop, P 
Gidney, J Rust and A Ryves. 
 

A61   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 22 November 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

A62   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

A63   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

A64   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 
 

5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=104


 
667 

 

A65   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence. 
 

A66   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager explained that the Council’s risk 
management policy and strategy were due to be refreshed in March 
2022.   
 
Members were informed that the report set out proposals to enhance 
the Council’s approach and in response to various comments made by 
the Committee over the last few months around discussions regarding 
risk management, the risk register and whilst considering the Annual 
Governance Statements. 
 
The key issues and options were outlined as set out in the report. 
 
The report introduced a draft framework and sought members’ 
comments.   
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to several major proposals within 
the policy and strategy review as set out below: 
 

 Proposal to increase the number of times in which a formal 
review was carried out of the Corporate Risk Register.  
Currently, two formal reviews per year were undertaken and by 
moving to three reviews will begin to reinforce points made by 
the Committee regarding the risk register being a management 
tool to drive change and by undertaking three reviews rather 
than two would set up the Council up to drive that change 

 Rationalisation of the Risk Register – the Corporate Risk 
Register contained 40 risks.  Many Councils had reviewed their 
strategic risk registers to rationalise the number of risks and to 
put in place a framework to measure and monitor more risks at 
an operational level what was being proposed within the review 
of the Council’s policy and strategy framework.  Therefore, it 
was being suggested that a rationalisation exercise was carried 
out to condense the number of risks down to a smaller number 
of related risks and as forward through Directorate Plan 
processes each year, those risk would be captured within the 
Directorate Plans and a monitoring process in place to check 
progress on those plans.  The proposal was set out in Appendix 
C of the report. 

 
A final version would be presented to the Committee to take forward to 
Cabinet for approval. 
 

6

https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=127


 
668 

 

The Corporate Performance Manager/Assistant Director, Resources 
responded to comments and questions in relation to: 
 

 Increase in number of reviews proposed to be undertaken of the 
Risk Register per annum. 

 Individual Risk Registers available for each project. 

 Mechanism of reporting progress with Corporate Business 
Plans/Directorate Plans. 

 Capital Project Risks managed by Property Services/Major 
Housing Projects.  The Corporate Performance Manager 
explained that details would be clarified in the final version of the 
policy and strategy review. 

 Corporate Risk Register recording high level risks which posed 
a thread or opportunity to the Council’s objectives – a tool used 
by the Management Team to help manage risk within the 
Authority and a key document within the governance controls 
applied within the council. 

 Internal Drainage Boards(IDB’s)/financial sustainability, a risk 
not being able to be mitigated. The Assistant Director, 
Resources referred to the Financial Plan and reference made to 
uncertainty of IDB’s and that there was no cap on the levies 
imposed.  It was noted that Government lobbying was being 
undertaken to try and mitigate this risk. 

 Rationalisation of the Corporate Risk Register. 

 Ensuring statutory responsibilities were met not being recorded 
in the Corporate Risk Register. 

 Audit Committee being made aware of the list of the council’s 
statutory responsibilities/ legal requirements. 

 Loss of ICT/backup plans. 

 Cyber security attack. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Performance Manager for presenting 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee considered the draft and the Corporate 
Performance Manager noted the comments made requiring clarification 
in the final version of the Risk Management Policy and Strategy. 
 

A67   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER MONITORING REPORT  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager presented the report which set 
out the changes to the Corporate Risk Register since the last 
monitoring report to the 16 June 2021 committee meeting.  It gave 
details of the risks falling into the ‘Very High’ category and the 
associated work being progressed to mitigate the effects. 
 
It was noted that the Corporate Risk Register was reviewed every 6 
months by the Management Team. 

7

https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=1422


 
669 

 

 
The Corporate Performance Manager explained that Covid-19 had 
continued to have a significant impact upon the council’s operating 
environment.  It was highlighted that the Council was focused on 
delivering its Covid-19 recovery strategy and its response, 
normalisation and recovery work had had an impact upon all areas of 
its activities in addition to wider impacts upon the borough. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the key issues set out in the 
report and the Corporate Performance Manager outlined the reasons 
for the proposed changes.  
 
It was explained that introduction of specific a
[...]
s set out by CIPFA’s 
Treasury Management Code and the Prudential Code.  The Capital 
Programme had been revised and approved by Council on 23 February 
2022 and it was explained that when outturn 2021/2022 was presented 
to the Committee this would be reflected and revising the indicators to 
reflect the Treasury Management Code and Prudential Code. 

9

https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=2651


 
671 

 

 
The Financial Services Manager/Assistant Director, Resources 
responded to questions and comments in relation to: 
 

 Property and Projects actual as at 31 October 2021 and 
definition of “0” on page 92 of the Agenda. 

 Maturity of investments/reinvestment. 

 Capital Programme expenditure set out on page 75 of the 
Agenda. 

 
The Chair thanked the Financial Services Manager for attending and 
presenting the mid-year report. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee noted the report and treasury activity. 
 

A69   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Decisions List. 
 

A70   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The following items were submitting for inclusion on the future work 
programme: 
 

 Borough Council’s Statutory Requirement responsibilities/ 
deliverables/costs – summary sheet setting out the Council’s 
responsibilities to enable the Audit Committee to understand 
how the Council operates. 

 Reports – Executive Summary at the beginning of reports 
presented containing headline information to give context to 
items for consideration and to provide a better understanding for 
the Audit Committee. 

 

A71   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will take place on 29 March 
2022 at 5 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.33 pm 
 

 

10

https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=3625
https://youtu.be/BG3wOGJsBTE?t=3636


     APPENDIX 2 
     

POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee  

DATE: 11 April 2022 

TITLE: Risk Management Policy and Strategy review 

TYPE OF REPORT: Review 

PORTFOLIO(S): Finance 

REPORT AUTHOR: Ged Greaves, Corporate Performance Manager 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE     
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
The council’s risk management policy and strategy are due to be refreshed in March 2022. 
This report introduces a draft framework and seeks members’ comments. A draft version 
was presented to the committee on 28 February 2022. The final version will be taken forward 
to Cabinet in June 2022. 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

The policy (Appendix A) states the council’s commitment to managing risk in a positive 
manner.  It is recognised that in order to achieve the council’s objectives it is necessary to 
take risks and that these need to be identified, understood and managed accordingly.  
 
The risk appetite is defined in the policy as ‘open’ which means that the council is ‘prepared 
to consider all delivery options and select those with the highest probability of productive 
outcomes, even when there are elevated levels of associated risk’. 
 
The strategy (Appendix B) describes the approach to be carried out in practice. It explains 
how risks will be identified, analysed, managed and monitored. The strategy sets out criteria 
to be used for deciding the potential impact of a risk and the appropriate levels of action to 
be taken for the different risk categories. 
 
The strategy has been updated to reflect changes in staffing and practice that have taken 
place since the review in 2019. 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
These are detailed in the report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
Members are requested to consider the endorse the policy and strategy and recommend it to 

Cabinet for approval. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
In order to ensure the Council meets its statutory obligatio
[...]
ernal Audit Plans 2022/23  

TYPE OF REPORT: For approval 

PORTFOLIO(S): All  

REPORT AUTHOR: Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 

TO A FUTURE 

CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE    
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

This report provides the proposed Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 to 2025/26 the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 and the revised Internal Audit Charter. The plan will 
provide the basis for the Annual Audit Opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the council’s framework of governance, risk management.  
 

KEY ISSUES: 

The current position and any suggested improvements are shown within the attached report.  

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

Not applicable 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

a) For Audit Committee to approve the Internal Audit Charter  
 

b) For Audit Committee to consider each audit area for the year ahead and approve the 
plan of work for 2022/23.  
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

In receiving this report and approving the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 the Committee is 

ensuring that the Internal Audit Service remains compliant with professional auditing 

standards and are fulfilling their terms of reference. 

 
 

36

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 Eastern Internal Audit Services 

 

 
BOROUGH OF KINGS LYNN AND WEST NORFOLK COUNCIL 

 

Strategic and Annual Internal Audit Plans 2022/23 

Responsible Officer: Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager  

 
CONTENTS 

 

1. INTRODUCTION............................................................................................................ 2 

2. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER ....................................................................................... 2 

3. STRATEGIC INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN .......................................................................... 3 

4. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN ................................................................................ 3 

APPENDIX 1 – INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER .....

Minutes of the meeting


 
777 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 11th 
April, 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 

Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Lowe (Chair) 
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, P Gidney, B Jones (substitute for Councillor J 

Collop), J Moriarty (substitute for Councillor A Ryves), C Morley (Vice-Chair) and 
J Rust 

 
Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance 
 
Officers: 
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director – Resources/Management Team 
Representative 
Ged Greaves, Corporate Performance Manager 
Jamie Hay, Senior Internal Auditor 
Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager 
Carl Holland, Financial Services Manager 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

A72   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Collop, C 
Manning, A Ryves and M Storey. 
 

A73   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 28 February 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

A74   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

A75   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

A76   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

https://youtu.be/46UF_TvIo8M?t=131


 
778 

 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 
 

A77   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence. 
 

A78   GOVERNANCE OF MAJOR PROJECTS - QUARTERLY UPDATE  M 
HENRY  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director, Property and Projects provided a verbal update, 
a summary of the key points are set out below: 
 
Member Major Projects Board (MMPB) 10th Nov 2021 
 
• New Terms of Reference 
• Draft Cabinet Report 
• Revised List: Proposed “Major Projects” 
 
Cabinet 16th November 2021 
 
“Member Major Projects Board – Review of Terms of Reference” – 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Dark [Council Leader], Lead Officer: Matthew 
Henry [Assistant Director Property & Projects]; Legal input: Alexa 
Baker [Monitoring Officer]  
 
• Clarifies role and function of the MMPB 
• Not policy making 
• Not scrutiny function 
• Acts as a “sub-committee” of Cabinet 
• Chairs of scrutiny panels cannot be part of the MMPB – 

otherwise their scrutiny function is potentially compromised 
• [Note: if MMPB were a scrutiny function – Cabinet Members 

could not be on the MMPB 
 
MMPB 3rd December 2022 
 
• Set up Briefing Sessions [all Cllrs – recorded] 
• MMPB meetings to be rearranged to 2 monthly 
• MMPB to prioritise work programme – more detailed 

presentations [MMPB only] – Q&A’s may need to be Exempt 
(see below) 

• Project Monitoring Template [to include MMPB queries] 
 
Briefing Sessions – All Members invited to attend and recorded 
 
Session 1:  4th February 2022 
 
• South Gate Regeneration  

https://youtu.be/46UF_TvIo8M?t=189


 
779 

 

• West Winch Housing Allocation 
• 3G pitch 
• RE-fit project 
• NORA Enterprise Zone 
 
Session 2: 11th February 2022 
 
Town Deal Projects                                          :              
 
• Multi-user community hub 
• Youth and retraining pledge 
• St George’s Guildhall Complex 
• School of Nursing 
• Active and clean connectivity 
• Riverfront regeneration 
• Town centre repurposing 
• Public realm 
 
Session 3: 21 February 2022 
 
Major Housing Projects                                 :                
 
• Nar Ouse Regeneration Area (Nora) 4 
• Parkway 
• Salters Road 
• Bus Station, Library site, Hun Stanton 
• Southend Road Site, Hun Stanton 
 
The Committee was advised that following Briefing Sessions the 
MMPB will identify its Work Programme and Project Officer Leads will 
attend MMPB to provide greater detail about specific projects. 
 
Member Briefing: 2 March 2022 
 
Towns Fund: Board, Governance Arrangements and processes:                
 
The Assistant Director, Property and Projects provided feedback from 
the MMPB held at 9.30 am, 11 April 2022. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Morley in relation to the audit 
perspective and seeing how the process was more defined, the Annual 
Governance Statement and the relevant Risk Registers, the Assistant 
Director explained that the idea was for the MMPB to be brought up to 
date with projects which would enable MMPB to identify projects to go 
through in detail in public session, for example, risk register, risks, 
budget, key milestones, etc. and monitor projects as they evolved. 
 
In response to further questions from Councillor Morley in relation to 
Annual Governance Statements signed off by Cabinet supporting the 
authority taking risks, the Assistant Director explained that the 
governance of the MMPB did fit in with the overall approach the 



 
780 

 

Borough Council was taking to try to set up a better more systemised 
process in the way it reported its projects and as part of process would 
report to MMPB which would allay the fears being expressed how 
projects were handled. 
 
Councillor Moriarty commented that he had emailed the Corporate 
Performance Manager asking where the entry appeared for the 
Guildhall in the risk register and the answer received was that the 
corporate risk register had an entry covering major projects and 
individual projects risk registers fell in the oversight of the Officer Major 
Projects Board and the OMPB.  The project manager for the Guildhall 
had confirmed that there was not yet a risk register in place.  The 
Assistant Director confirmed that a business case was being developed 
to be signed off by the Town Deal Board to allocate money to that 
project. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Rust in relation to capital 
project risks, scrutinising decisions/reviewing actions from the Town 
Deal Board, the governance of projects, risk register, Guildhall project, 
11.4 of the Risk Management Policy etc., the Assistant Director 
explained he was attending this evening’s meeting to provide an 
update on the MMPB and governance.  The Assistant Director, 
Housing,,,,, and Monitoring Officer gave a presentation to all 
Councillors on 2 March regarding the Towns Fund - Board, 
Governance Arrangements and processes.                
 
The Assistant Director, Property and Projects responded to further 
comments and questions in relation to: 
 

 Governance  

 Strategic Corporate Risk Register reviewed by Ex D on 6 
monthly basis. 

 Town Deals Board projects. 

 Borough Council projects. 

 Governance arranged for MMPB. 

 Role of MMPB. 

 Role of Policy Development Panels to scrutinise decisions. 

 Processes in place to enable the Audit Committee to monitor 
risk. 

 
Councillor Morley explained his reasons why he could not support the 
draft Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review. 
 
Councillor Collingham commented that it would be useful for the 
Committee to be provided with a simple summary sheet setting out the 
scope of the project, outcomes, responsibility, etc. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager explained that the Internal Audit Plans 
looked at the governance framework. 
 



 
781 

 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the quarterly update 
report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update report be noted. 
 

A79   RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY REVIEW - G 
GREAVES  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager presented the report and 
advised that the Council’s risk management policy and strategy were 
due to be refreshed in March 2022.  The report introduced a draft 
framework and sought Members’ comments.  It was noted that a draft 
version was presented to the committee on 28 February 2022.  The 
final version would be taken forward to Cabinet in June 2022. 
 
The key issues were outlined as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the updates since the Audit 
Committee on 28 February 2022 as set out in section 3 of the report. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Rust in relation to equality 
opportunities, health and safety, 3.4.3 ad 3.6.6 of the draft policy, the 
Corporate Performance Manager explained that health and safety was 
covered by a separate policy which covered the management of risks, 
for example, equipment.  It was further explained that the movement of 
risk was part of the business plan arrangements and copies of 
Directorate Plans could be viewed on Insite.  With regard to the 
comments made on the Equality Impact Assessment, the Corporate 
Performance Manager undertook to revisit this form and include the 
concerns expressed by Councillor Rust. 
 
Following questions from Councillor Jones in personal data, the 
Corporate Performance Manager explained that this was included 
within the criteria for legal and regulatory. 
 
Councillor Morley outlined his reasons why he could not support the 
recommendation to Cabinet as set out in the report. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager responded to questions from 
Councillor Moriarty in relation to impact criteria and working to 
understand if there was a positive or negative impact. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager responded to questions from 
Councillor Gidney in relation to the increasing number of projects that 
were not within the Borough Council’s control. 
 

https://youtu.be/46UF_TvIo8M?t=2558


 
782 

 

Councillor Collingham commented on the increasing cost of raw 
materials and the impact on projects and added that she would like to 
see a spreadsheet for major projects setting of risks, etc. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager responded to questions in 
relation to: 
 

 Concerns expressed by the Committee in relation to the draft Risk 
Management Policy and Strategy Review. 

 Borough Council’s response to occurrence of unexpected events, e.g. 
chemical spillage. 

 4.3.4 – frequency of risk register being reviewed by Executive 
Directors and reporting mechanism/frequency to the Committee. 

 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Performance Manager for presenting 
the draft Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review and 
responding to questions from the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee endorsed the policy and strategy and 
recommend it to Cabinet for approval, subject to delegation to the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Committee to advise of appropriate 
wording to express the concerns raised by the Committee. 
 
 

A80   STRATEGIC AND ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLANS 2022/23 - F 
HAYWOOD  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Internal Audit Manager presented the report which provided the 
proposed Strategic Audit Plan for 2022/23 to 2025/26, the Annual 
Internal Plan for 2022/23 and the revised Internal Audit Charter.  The 
plan would provide the basis for the Annual Audit Opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance risk management. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following key sections of 
the report/plan: 
 

 1.4 - Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) – process 
of drafting the plan. 

 2 - Internal Audit Charter. 

 3 – Strategic Internal Audit Plan. 

 4 – Annual Internal Audit Plan – 2022/23 total 227 audit days 
and w0 internal audit reviews would be completed, three of 
which covered IT processes.  Further detail set out in Appendix 
3. 

 4.3 – Risk Maturity. 

 4.6 – IT Audit Resource. 

 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Charter 

https://youtu.be/46UF_TvIo8M?t=4712


 
783 

 

 Appendix 2 – Strategic Internal Audit Plan which set out the four 
year programme. 

 Appendix 3 – Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022/23. 
 

In response to questions from Councillor Jones on the number of  days 
allocated for IT network and infrastructure and security (10 days 
2022/23) and no further dates scheduled to deal with any evolving 
issues, the Internal Audit Manager explained that for 2022/2023 10 
days had been allocated and for 2023/2024 and the following year 
days had been allocated for cyber security due to the medium risk 
raised, 2024/2025 and 2025/2026 had been  left blank at this stage to 
carry out a risk assessment on annual basis to understand significant  
risks faced as that time. Internal Audit was aware that the team needed 
to be flexible in their approach and the Committee should see targeted 
coverage planned yearly rather than the 4 year programme. 
 
Following further questions from Councillor Jones of training an 
employee in the Internal Audit in-house team rather than placing 
reliance on a co-sourcing arrangement, the Internal Audit Manager 
explained that this was being discussed and a report would be 
presented to the Council’s Management Team for a decision. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Morley on the 2021/2022 
Internal Audit Plan and the audit trail in relation, the Internal Audit 
Manager explained that an update was not included within this agenda 
but  the year-end option with the full internal audit plan would be 
delivered and a summary setting out the assurance gradings, etc. 
would be presented to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager provided clarification on COBIT relating to 
IT audits. 
 
Councillor Morley asked when the progress on the 9 recommendations 
the Committee endorsed in November 2021 would be reported.  In 
response, the Internal Audit Manager explained that the risk maturity 
assessment had been completed , the results of which had been 
included in the paper and a full report with recommendations would 
need be worked on and be presented at the next meeting.  The 
Committee was informed that an update on the November 2021 PSIAA 
paper was scheduled for August 2021 meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked the Internal Audit Manager for presenting the 
Strategic and Annual Internal Audit Plans. 
 
RESOLVED:  1) The Audit Committee approved the Audit Charter. 
 
2) The Audit Committee considered each audit area for the year ahead 
and approved the plan of work for 2022/2023, subject to the Internal 
Audit Manager’s response to the questions raised in an email from 
Councillor Morley. 
 



 
784 

 

 
 

A81   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - JANUARY 2022 - C HOLLAND  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Financial Services Manager presented the Budget Monitoring 
Report for January 2022 and responded to comments and questions in 
relation to: 
 

 General Fund Balance as at 31 March 2022. 

 Contribution to reserves £782,630. 

 Turnover savings and budget setting exercise. 

 Recruitment of staff in specific areas. 

 Retention of staff. 

 Capital Programme and re-profiling. 

 Number of staff vacancies during the Pandemic. 

 Costs incurred during the Pandemic and level of Government 
compensation awarded to the Council. 

 
The Chair thanked the Financial Services Manager for responding to 
questions relating to the Budget Monitoring Report – January 2022. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Audit Committee noted the Budget Monitoring 
Report for January 2022. 
 

A82   VERBAL UPDATE ON AUDIT PROGRESS - M DREWERY  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant Director, Resources provided a verbal update, a 
summary of which is set out below: 
 

 2019/2020 Accounts – an overview of the reasons for the delay 
in signing off the accounts, resources issues with external 
auditor, Borough Council resource.  Anticipated accounts to be 
signed off by Audit Committee at the June 2022 meeting.  The 
committee would be kept updated on progress. 

 2020/2021 Accounts – External Auditors have scheduled for 
July/August 2022 and have advised that the audit cannot 
commence until 2019/2020 Accounts had been signed off. 

 2021/2022 accounts – External Auditors to commence work 
early 2023. 

 Legislation passed - extension of time to deadlines to publish 
accounts – the Council would fail to meet to publish the 
accounts within the deadlines.  It was explained this was a 
national issue and there had been media reports in relation to 
audit issues nationally with reviews undertaken to address some 
of those and recommendations put in place.  There was also 

https://youtu.be/46UF_TvIo8M?t=5513
https://youtu.be/46UF_TvIo8M?t=6833


 
785 

 

funding available to help Local Authorities with additional cost of 
implementing the recommendations.  The Council would receive 
£20,000 to help with the costs of strengthening audit going 
forward. 

 Appointment of Public Sector Auditors, tender process for 2023 
onwards.  The Borough Council had decided to opt into scheme 
– 99% Councils had opted for the national scheme. PSAA were 
in the process of progressing the tender.  Further updates will be 
presented to the Audit Committee on progress. 

 
The Assistant Director, Resources advised that an update on the 
above timescales, etc. would be set out in a written report and 
presented at the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
The Assistant Director, Resources responded to comments and 
questions relating to: 
 

 Resource issues for External Auditors, Ernst Young and 
undertaking a recruitment drive. 

 Government funding £20,000 and calculation of amount 
awarded to other local authorities.  It was noted the amount 
varied for each Council and the Assistant Director, Resources 
undertook to respond on calculation used to determine the 
amount awarded to local authorities. 

 
RESOLVED:  The Committee noted the update on audit progress. 
 

A83   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Committee noted the Cabinet Forward Decisions List. 
 
Comments were made that it would be useful if definitions of key and 
non-key decisions be included on the Cabinet Forward Decisions List. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Rust as to why the Guildhall 
and Create Hub Options report was a Non Key Decision, the Assistant 
Director, Resources undertook to provide a response. 
 

A84   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Click on the link below to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Committee noted the work programme. 
 
Councillor Collingham commented that she took exception to meetings 
being held in August as this usually enable Councillors to take a one 
month break from Council business. 
 

https://youtu.be/46UF_TvIo8M?t=7575
https://youtu.be/46UF_TvIo8M?t=7627


 
786 

 

A85   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on 20 June 
2022 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 
Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.38 pm 
 

 


